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Shri MaDubhai Patel: At the time 
of the Pakistani aggression on the 
Kutch border a number of SRP per-
sonnel fought very bravely and a 
Gujarat battalion was offered by the 
people of Gujarat. May I know 
whether there is aOiY such proposal 
be'fore the Government to fonn the 
Gujarat battalion? 

Shri Swann Singh: I know that 
the members of the SpeCial Armed 
Police put up a very good resistance. 
We greatly appreciate the bravery 
that they showed. I am not aware 
of any particular offer about which 
reference has been made by the hon. 
'l4ember. If he gives me more infor-
mation, I will make inquires lind let 
him know. 

Shri G, Viswanathan: Is it true that 
soldires recruited from the non-Hindi 
areas are being denied promotion be-
cause of their lack of knowledge of 
Hmdi? 

Shri SWaran Singh: No, Sir; that is 
not correct. 

Shri Bem Barua: Is it not a fact 
that for the officer cadre in the army 
people who speak English in a haw-
haw manner are rather given pre-
ference and all those who speak E:ng-
lish with an Indian accent are dis-
carded like a huge heap of rubbish? 

Mr. Speaker: Shri Chengalraya 
Naidu. 

Shrt Chengalraya Naidu: Will the 
hon. Minister consider issuing orders 
to recruit only people who are loyal 
to this country? 

Sbri Swann Sinch: Every person 
who offers himself for service is a 
gOOd and loyal citizen of our COUlltry. 
The disciPline through which he passes 
brinp out the best in him from the 
point of bravery and also of loyalty 
to the country. 

ElltrUiUon 01 Dr. DIIarma Teja from 
U.s.A. 

+ 
.101. Ibrf Yubpal 8in&'h: 

8hrI Bam KIIIwl Gupta: 

8hri Babarao Patel: 
Shrt IDdrajlt Gupta: 

Will the Minister of External AJralnl 
be pleased .to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that Dr. 
Dharma Teja and his wife have been 
held up in U.S.A.; and 

(b) if so, when they will be brought 
to India and stePs taken by Govern-
ment in that regard? 

The Minister of External Mairs 
(Shri M, C. Cbs"la) (a) Yes, Sir. 

(b) Extradition proceeding3 have 
already been initiated. 

"" Im'm'\' ~ : ~ if>'T ~ 
~ ~ 'fiT ~ lfiGI' CAi ..ma-
ifi"W? <m~iF~~~~ 
~~ fit; ~o!11t ~~rn)~ ~ $ 
;;rf.t iF erR 1IW II<: \1of II<: ~ ~ 
;;rTll' ? 

Shrl M. C. Chagla: Certainly, that 
is the whole object of the extradition 
proceedings and 8th of June is fixed 
as the date. We are expediting the 
proceedings. The prosecution has 
been filed, the witnesses are being 
examined and as soon as all this has 
been done, it will be transmitted to 
the United States and if we succeed 
in getting him extradited, he will be 
brought here and prosec~ted. 

-ft~~:~~~ it"" ~~ ~t ~t~1AT 
~ 'fiT i!iTf ~ ~ 1[1Il ? 

Sbrf M. C. Chagla: We did not send 
our Counsel from here. But we have 
enaged a Counsel in the United States 
who is looking after these proceedings. 

-ft m PIlI' 'lca': tt ~ ~ 
i ~ !flU qt ~ 'Ift";y,'tf WiWT ~ 
~~~tl 
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Sui M. C. Cbagla: That is not under 
consideration. 

Shri Babarao Patel: Dr. Dharama 
Teja is a great genius. He used to go 
in and come out of the Prime Minis-
ter's house; many Ministers used to 
receiv>e him at the airport; a number 
of officials uSed to .. 

Mr. Speaker: What is your question? 

Shri Baburao Patel: I am coming to 
that. Don't you want to know the 
background of the person? 

AD hon. Member: That is know'l. 

Mr. Speaker: You come to the ques-
tion. 

Shrl Baburao Patel: Then, I will 
come to the question. In view of the 
unique feat of taking out of our poor 
country tlie sum of Rs. 4 crores wrap-
ped in a mink coat, why is Dr. 
Dharma Teja not awarded the Bharat 
Ratna seeing that for much smaller 
achievements this award has been 
granted in the past? 

Mr. Speaker: Shri Indrajit Gupta: 

~~ "<Tr,.", ~q1fI' : ifu ~ 
lI(l'fi ~ ~ I "'Irof ~" ~ ~ 
~ ~ij-~~~I ~it;~~ 
ii1f~~ ~~I~<tiTqmr 
~~I 

Sui Indrajtt Gupta: Sometime ago, 
when Dr. Teja was reported to be 
living in the south of France, we were 
told, I think, dUring the last session, 
that under the extradition laws ob-
taining in France, it was not possible 
for us to institute any extradition pro-
ceedings and to get him back. I would 
like to know, because we have a lot 
of misgivings and we want to ,be re-
assured, wheter there is any possible 
hitch or any flaw or any possible 
lacuna in the extradition laws, simi-

lar to that in France, obtaining in the 
United States which may prevent us 
from getting him back 

Shri M. C. Chagla: I can assure the 
House that we have taken every possi-
ble step, and as e:xpeditiously as possi-
ble, to see that Dr. Teja is brought to 
this coun.try and is placed before the 
court of law and faces a trial. As a 
matter of fact, Dr. Teja wanted a 
change of residential status to citizen-
ship. We opposed it; we were not 
content with that. If we had done 
that, he would have been deported 
and he could have chosen his country 
and he may have gone to any country. 
We said, "No; We want this man to 
come to our country for tria!." There-
fore, we have initiated extradition 
proceedings. I do not want to go into 
what we have done. We have taken 
every possible step to see that he does' 
not escape the clutches of law. 

~~~: ~ 1ft ~if 
~~o g1f~~if~it~ 

~'f~~~it;~~ 
~rn~~~~~ 
~rn~ ~flffi~it; 
~ l!n~«eYte uu mr tfIn 'IT I 
~ aT ~ fit;l:rrtfln~~if 
m'lf iITCf m"t fit; ~ ~ if ~ il!{T 
lI(l'fi t:~r~~QI'1 lift ~ -IT fit; lIillIIT 
~~~~~~~~'f~1 
~~m-u ~it;~if 'IT Itt 
\iIT'1'iIT ~ ~ fit; ~ ~ it; ror 
~ if ~ ~ iI>"T iITCf ~ trf lfln 
~ lift ~ l!i"{ it; ~':l "fliI~IF(4'1 

lfiT iti1f « fW tfIn ? "SI"9T'1"~, f~ 
~~4%~ >itt~~ I 

Shri M. C. CbagJa: I do not think 
this strictly arises from this Question. 
I am only concerned with the ques-
tion of extradition proceedings in the 
United States and my answer is that 
we are taking every possible step .... 
(Interruption ). 
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~ .., ~: i(ifij~."lM lift 
~~Of~~~~;r~ 
~1tft~~lIft ~ I 

,..~~:~~ 

~1!iT~~~~1 

~ .., ~: ~ a:qffir 'fiT ~ 
qr~ I ~ ~<{tTT I 

Shrlmatl Tarkeshwarl Sinha: The 
word 'badmashi' is highly objection-
able. Either the hon. Member should 
be requested to withdraw it or it 
should be expunged. 

Mr. Speaker: 'Badmashi' is in con-
nection with the action of the Depart-
ment and not against any individual. 

. He did not use it against any indivi-
dual. 

Shrimatl Tarkeshwari Slnha: The 
use of such a word should be dec-
lared unparliamentary. (Interrup-
tions) . 

.sft'..,~: ~a:qffirtm 

it~~~ I 

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. What is 
the point of order that the hon. Mem-
ber is raising? 

11ft ro '"" '1~: o.fr ~ ~ 
;r~~~~~mtf.t~ 
~'Ifi~~t I ~m-f~ 

~lI1: ~~fit;~ ~~it 
U~ ~ I lI1: ~ ~lIiT 
~~t ~i I ~~lIiT 
~ t;rr ~ I ~~~~ 
m • mtr u SJT1AT !fiW j fit; mtr 
~ t~1!iT~ ~~ 
~1!iT ~fit;~~~1 
~ ~ lIiT lI1: ~ tR'RI' t fit; 
q:~~~~1 

Once a question has been admitted 
bv the Chair. it is the duty of the 

Minister to answer it. We seek your 
protection. 

Mr. Speaker: May be, this .. 

1Ift..,~:~~~1!.'t 
m fitim ~ lIiT ;;mil" ~ U '{o'Im: 

lR m ~ f,;m 1Iit ~ am; 1m 
~~tJi~1 ~m~tfit;~ 
t.rr ~ ~it ~tl ~~ 
~ !tiT ~ ~tfit; ~~ 
u ~\lM",rrofft ~~ 
1Iit 'Ii t lIT ~ ~ <rnr.lT ~ 
~ it ~ ~? ~{~ ~ ~ m 
~fit;~mr ~~~I~ 
~~ m~fit;~~1!iT~ 
mit ~ ~~~~ 
~ fit; ~ ~;t\" "(fum ~ rn 
1Iit lfi'If \I IClWij;\1 I ~ ~ I ~ ~ 
;m:vff t ~ ~ lfi'If \Iflr;m: ~ 
~ fit; ~ ~ ~ u ~ ~~ I ~ 

wR ~ lIiT ~ ~ lti'r ~ 
~ I f,;m 51T-1";t\" ~ ~ ~ 
mtr;r~t~ ~~t;rr~ I 

it~~lffiVT ~ m~ I ~m 
it!fit ~ ~ ,t fl 

Dr. Karni Singh: On a point of 
order. 

Shri M. C. Chacla: With great res-
pect to my hon. friend, Mr. Lirnaye, 
who knows the Parliamentary proce-
dure .. 

Mr. Speaker: First let me hear the 
point of order. Dr. Karni Singh. 

Dr. Karni Singh: The hon. Member, 
who is a very valued member of the 
Opposition amongst us, used the word, 
'badmashi'. 

I do not wish to go into the 
technicalities of the question. Is it 
dignified for this Parliament-for all 
of us, either sitting on this side or 
sitting on that side-to use such a 
word? What sort of picture are we 
creating .. 
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~"'!~: ~ >;IT ~ ~ 
if 'i~ ~ lIi1 ~ fiI;Irr lIfT ~ 
mr 1f 'i'~ ~ ~ 'fiT ~ 
fiI;?n' II{I I ~ ~ '1ft ~o ~T 
t I d~wrm~~ I 

Dr. Kami Singh: It does no credit 
to us. 

Is it dignified for this sovereign 
legislature to use such words? The rest 
of the world will only laugh at us. 

~ "'! mqq.: om: om: W\1rr ~ 
~lll1' <rnf~~ I ~ m'ii 
~ lll1' si)~~f~5lI\il lIi1 ~ .... 

Dr. Karnl Singh: ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~I 

We have to set up our own tradi-
tions in OUr country. 

Mr. Speaker: Let the Minister ans-
wer the question. There is no point of 
order. 

Shri M. C. Chagla: The nOll. Mem-
ber, Mr. Limaye, is a master of Pa~lia­
mentary practice and proccdure. He 
has made a deep study of it. He says 
that a Minister can refuse to answel 
a question on three grounds. May 1 
respectfully suggest that there is also 
a fourth ground and that is the 
ground of relevence. If I am asked 
a question about China and the sup-
plementary relates to Peru, surely I 
can say that it does not arise Out of 
this question. 

~ 'Ii! r ... "fIf: mq' ~ it; 'I;!fu-
;mJ lIi1 Of ~ 

Mr. Speaker: Mr. Limaye may 
please sit down. 

S'hri M. C. Chagla: With regard to 
the question about extradition pro-
ceedings, I have given a full and com-
prehensive answer. My hon. friend, 
Mr. Limaye. wants to know whether 
certain people have been prosecuted 
by the Home Ministry in ('onnection 

with what happened before and whe-
ther something else has been done, 
and my answer is that it does not 
arise out of this question_ I am en-
tilled to say this. It happens every 
day. If you decide its relevance, 
Sir, then I am prepared .... 

Mr. Speaker: The Transport Minis-
try should answer this. This is a 
separate question. He cannot get up 
and answer this question. 

o..ft 1f1.-t '"" ~~: ~ ~ 
~ lfiTlf ~ f.I; ~ itaT ~ ~ ~ 
itaT ~ .... 

Mr. Speaker: No, please. I have 
already stated that it is a separate 
question. 

Shri Kanwarlal Gupta: It is not for 
t he Minister to decide. 

Mr. Speaker: Mrs. Tarkeshwari 
Sinha. 

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha: The 
hon. Minister has just now said that 
they have protested against Dr. Teja 
being granted citizenship in America. 
Is it a fact that his application is still 
pending before the State Department 
foJr grant of citizenship, and have 
Government verified that that has not 
been granted'! If not, may I know 
what Government propose to do in 
the matter? 

Shri M. C. Chagla: I shall tell yOU 
what Government propose to do. 
The matter is pending, and its date 
has ·been fixed as the 8th June, 1967. 
Our objective is to send all the 
necessary papers and start extradi-
tion preceedings before the 8th June. 
If the United States Government 
comes to the conclusion that he has 
commited an offence for which he 
can be extradited, then these im-
migration proceedings will automati-
cally come to an end. 

Mr. Speaker: Shri V. Krishna-
moorthi. 
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wft ITo ,"0 ~: :;m: ~ ~ 
~ ~t I ~t~~rn:;m:~ 
~1rdt~;;rr ,tt I ~~1ft~ 
rcA ~ ~ f1«;n ~ I 

Mr. Speaker: Shrimati Tarkeshwari 
Sinha belongs to the Congress Party. 

~ 1f'l,~: ~ ~ ~1ft 
~,«mq"<iPT~ ~ I 

Mr. Speaker: May I ask the hon. 
Member to sit down? Is Shrimati 
Tarkeshwari Sinha a Member of the 
Congress Party or of the Opposition? 

Shri D. N. Tiwary: Three questions 
were put from that side but only one 
has been allowed from our side. 

Mr. Speaker: This kind of thing is 
not going to help in keeping the House 
in order. 

Shri D. N. Tiw/lry: You should allow 
one question fr.Jm that side and one 
from our side. 

Mr. Speaker: That was exactly what 
I was saying. Shrimati Tarkeshwari 
Sinha is a Member of the Congress 
Party and she is also a Member like 
the hon. Member, and she has put the 
question. So, I am not able to under-
stand this type of objection. I 3m 
really surprised and shocked. 

'"~~: ~ <iPT ~ 
~ ~ ~ I ~ ~ fiI; ~ ~r ~T 
~I 

Sbrl V. KrlshDamoorth1: I understand 
that Dr Dharma Teja has been let oft 
on bail fOr a very low sum of secu-
rity. Here is a man called Dr Dharma 
Teja who has embezzled more than 
Rs. 4 crores with the active assistance 
or connivance of the Government in 
India. May I know whether the De-
partment concerned in the USA is 
watching Dr Dh!arma Teja's move-
ments in America or whether they 
will allow him to go to some other 
country in order to escape from the 
proceedings here? 

Shri M. C. Cha&'Ia: At first, the bail 
was refused. He appealed and his 
appeal was granted. We have nothing 
to do with the authorities in the 
United States, but certainly the Unit-
ed States authorities have been infor-
med about the serious charges which 
he has to face in this country. 

Shri V. KrishDamoorthi: He has 
not answered my question. I want 
t.J know whether the Government of 
India are keeping themselves in touch 
with Dr. Dharma Teja's movements 
in the United States. I am not ques-
tioning the validity of bail granted 
by the United States Government. I 
want to know whether the Govern-
ment of India are in touch with his 
movements there'? 

Shri M. C. Chagla: Yes, it is because 
of us that he was traced in the United 
States. and we are watching his 
movements, and we are taking every 
preca ution to see that he does not 
escape. 

Shri P. Venkatasubbalah: May I 
know whether any inventory of the 
properties of Dr Dharma Teja acquir-
ed directly by him Or through his re-
lations or others has been made in 
this country, and if so, at what stage 
the matter stands? 

Shri M. C. Cha&'Ia: I am not in a 
position to answer this question. 

Shri K. K. Nayar: A question was 
raised as to whether the use of the 
word 'badmaashi' was parliamentary 
or not ...... 

Mr. Speaker: Why should he go 
into that now? 

Shri K. K. Nayar: Have you pas-
sed over it'? 

Mr. Speaker: Yes. That was not used 
against any individual but only 
against a department. 

8hrl Jyotirmoy Basa: Did Govern-
ment at any time consider the ques-
tion of handing over the matter to 
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Interpol for a thorough investigation 
and a watch over his movements? 

IIIhri M. C. Cha&'la: This question 
of Interpol does not arise, because 
as I said, the prosecution has been 
launched before a magistrate in India. 
Evidence is being recorded. We shall 
have him extradited and he will be 
tried here. Interpol comes in only 
if we want to trace the whereabouts 
of the man. We know where he is in 
the United States, and the ordinary 
legal action is being taken. 

Shri Shivaji Rao S. Deshmulr:h: Will 
Government telI us whether the 
so-called arrest and releaSE: on ball 
of adharma Teja or Dharma Teja, as 
the caSe may be, was under the 
municipal laws of the United States? 
May I also know what the state of 
affairs is in regard to the extradition 
arrangement that we have with the 
USA, whether the initiatiOn of extra-
dition proceedings would compel the 
local authorities to take him again 
into custody? 

Shrt M. C. Cha&'la: There is no 
extradition treaty between the US 
and ourselves, as we have with the 
UK. But the US law permits the 
initiation of extradition proceedings if 
We satisfy the requisite authority that 
the offence which the man has com-
mitted is such as can be cO!lsidered 
serious by the US law itself, e.g., if 
we satisfy the US authorities that he 
has committed fraud, breach of trust 
of misappropriation to the extent of 
lakhs of ruppees. In that case, ex-
tradition will without question be 
granted. 

Shrl Bem Drua: It is widely said 
in this country as also in USA that 
Dr. Dharma Teja has already stepped 
out of America and he is hiding some-
where in this country (Interruptiona). 
I was told so by some very influential 
people in this country ... "" 

Shri M. C. Cbagla: I will be very 
happy of that is so and if he is in 
68 (AI) LSJ)4 

this country; it will save us a lot of 
trouble. 

Shri Bem Barua: I have not finished. 

Mr. Speaker: No. 

Shrt D. C. Sharma: I take it that 
Dr Dharma Teja will be brought to 
India and also tried in a court of law; 
I also take it that he will be convict-
ed. But may I ask whether Govern-
ment will be able to recover from 
him and from his good wife the sum 
of Rs. 4 crores which he owes to us? 

Shri M. C. Chagla: It is very di1!l-
cult for me to say whether we cm 
recover it from him. But whathever 
is recoverable in law we will try to 
recover. Whether we can recover 
depends upon whether he has got the 
means to pay the amount adjudged 
as recoverable from him. 

.t "'I" q;ft ~: lflff ~. 
g;~ fit; ~~ ri ~ it; ~ 
m ~ ~ it; em 1l ~ 'ifffiifr ~ 
~, ~ it; ~rffir;r; ~ it ~ 
IfiT "IT ~ ~,1fl4f ~ ~ ~ fit; ~ 
!!iTt", ~ lIT liN fir1'iR:¢ it; II!'<' 
~'lftm~~ ~ ~iI'~­
ITn:~, ~ ~ ~~ ~, (1"T lflff ~ 
\3"if it ~ ~ IR1'r ;!lOT ~ ~, lIT 
!!iTt ~ \mlIT ~; q1f~~, aT lflff ? 

IS AR ... ,J ..,.......L.o )'I;, ~] 
,~ .Jj' ~ 1. ~tl r}_sl -=--~ 
~l~ u,+...,..~ iJ+'" L)\.I 1. r* 
L.J+" "~}'" ~ ~ - .. 

¥, ~ -..! ...,t, t., ...; .J'm" 
I..! ,,..s' ~,r.; ,-,1..Jo IS A ~ 

.ft/ ,-t' ~f i 1..I,.t-J.... rt" 
)rr)~ ~ .w LJt ~ 1.. u-' 
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t..s ,;; - LJ6A ..,.a," ., ~I - I.l" ~ ~ lfi~ it; ~ ~ If ~ 1fiT ~ 
4'1 r,),J ...,$,5 ....;~ 1.. ,; ..:.-.. ~ ·~T ~ I ~ ~ 1fT ~ ~ i 

A;~iij"~!IIiI" 1J1fi ~ ~ " 
~I -.! l.r4'1 I',),J ...,-l,S l4.!.j') ;:"iT ~ ~h: ~ ~ lfi~ m:ft ~ I 

[ r t.s ,;; - LJ1.a 

Shri M. c. Charla: This is a baseless 
charge. EA Ministry officials have 
nothing whatever to do with Dr. 
Teja's caSe except in helping which-
ever Ministry is concerned to initiate 
extradition proceedings. The Exter-
nal Ministry has nothing to dO with 
his transactions or with his work or 
with his activities. 

~ ~t'{~ Jfm: ~~ ~ !fi~ 
'nIT 'IT fit; s~ ~ it; ~ ~ ~T~ it; 
~ m ~~ f.t;if ;;rr m, fit;;,! 
II"( qm ~ ~ fit; "if if; qm W!!:t 
~ ~, \1if it; ~ m;fm if; ~ 
qh: ~ OO~ ~ IH it; :a~ 

M ~ ~; wr~ Jf~ ~ ~ 
~~~,~T~~T~ !f;T~T~ 
~, :ail" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~r.r ~of ~; 
~~ ~f.f if;w m ~ ~, aT ifllT 
~ !liT ~ l~T '1T fit; ~ ~T 
~T it; ~ ~~ ~ m if wr~ 
~ 'fT, ~T ~r.r <f;~ qh: ~ ij- .. ~ 
~ qT1IT, W W it; om: if i!iTt iiftir 
lmmT If ~ lIT ~ ? 

Shri M. C. Charla: These are all 
very important questions, but the hon. 
Member will realise that it is hardly 
the External Affairs Ministry that can 
answer them. If the questions are put 
to tlte concerned Ministry, they will 
probably be able to answer. 

~f'!"~~:ll~~ 
~ i flfi ri diIIT !liT ~r If 
~~t~~Q~~ 
~t.m::IIlIT~~~~ 

Mr. Speaker: I do not think it will 
be possible to answer such a questiDD 
with so many details. 

lIf\'~'iA~: W~"{ 
;rn !fiT ~ ~lfT If~ ~ !fi~ 
;;nvrr ~ lfT ~? 

Mr. Speaker: This is only about 
external affairs. They can only answer 
about the extradition part of it. TheT 
cannot answer questions concern in, 
the Transport Ministry. 

~!~ 'R ~: ~~"1f~ 

~, ;fU lJCIT'1 ij"Tm ~ '1m ~ 
;rn ~ ~T !fiT ~ !fi~!fiT f<RT~ 
~~lIT~1 

Pak Claim on Indian Territory 
+ 

·202. Shri C. C. Desai: 
Shri R. Barua: 

Will the Minister of External AfI'aIIs 
be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakis-
tan has claimed some Indian territory 
()n the river Muhuri at Belonia on the-
Tr~pura-East Pakistan border; 

(b) if so, ,the reasons advanced by 
Pakistan Gmlernment to claim the-
said Indian :territory; and 

(c) the reaction of Government 
thereto? 

The Minister of External Malls 
(8hrt M. C. Chagla): (a) and (b)_ 
Yes, Sir. Pakistan has put forth It 
claim to a small charland on our side 
of the border which has been formed 
along the left bank of the river Mu-
har! near Belonia, due to the shiftin' 
of the current. Pakistan has claimecl 




